
2024-2025 University of San Diego Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-24   Conf: 2-18   Home: 4-11   Away: 2-12   Neutral: 1-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Horstmeyer, Kylie 31-31 1070 34.5 161-325 .495 9-30 .300 66-77 .857 46 79 125 4.0 32 0 47 30 10 36 397 12.8
21 Reilly, Truitt 31-31 884 28.5 147-312 .471 1-10 .100 81-91 .890 68 174 242 7.8 115 9 43 84 25 37 376 12.1
00 Ranson, Ava 31-31 908 29.3 107-315 .340 16-83 .193 67-90 .744 10 40 50 1.6 97 5 113 87 6 41 297 9.6
05 McCall, Lauren 23-23 514 22.3 55-172 .320 28-90 .311 5-11 .455 7 34 41 1.8 56 2 47 61 1 33 143 6.2
20 Rhodes, Hallie 31-7 816 26.3 77-200 .385 0-19 .000 31-41 .756 35 45 80 2.6 38 1 68 66 17 35 185 6.0
10 Wristen, Courtney 15-15 295 19.7 28-77 .364 2-11 .182 19-31 .613 33 49 82 5.5 27 1 6 21 8 15 77 5.1
01 Moore, Dresha 30-16 552 18.4 61-120 .508 0-0 .000 21-33 .636 56 82 138 4.6 83 3 14 57 12 18 143 4.8
22 Santacaterina, Paris 8-0 103 12.9 9-25 .360 3-12 .250 4-5 .800 0 12 12 1.5 13 0 15 8 0 4 25 3.1
11 Tharpe, Malia 27-0 353 13.1 32-86 .372 0-3 .000 17-28 .607 23 40 63 2.3 30 0 13 31 4 8 81 3.0
30 Gallagher, Claire 28-1 251 9.0 16-58 .276 11-44 .250 8-15 .533 1 17 18 0.6 20 0 20 20 1 5 51 1.8
12 Carr, Erica 13-0 77 5.9 11-29 .379 0-1 .000 1-4 .250 9 15 24 1.8 8 0 7 11 2 2 23 1.8
19 Rhodes, Jayden 29-0 304 10.5 20-53 .377 2-7 .286 8-15 .533 24 36 60 2.1 28 0 12 23 2 15 50 1.7
03 Amor, Lilly 17-0 90 5.3 7-26 .269 4-18 .222 2-4 .500 1 5 6 0.4 8 0 3 10 2 5 20 1.2
15 Ruse, Eva 9-0 33 3.7 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 3 9 12 1.3 5 0 2 4 1 1 8 0.9
Total 31 6250 201.6 734-1803 .407 76-328 .232 332-451 .736 402 721 1123 36.2 560 21 410 546 91 255 1876 60.52
Opponents 31 6250 201.6 721-1710 .422 147-479 .307 427-588 .726 329 700 1029 33.2 458 9 406 480 130 278 2016 65.03

Team Statistics SD OPP
SCORING 1876 2016
    Points Per Game 60.5 65.0
    Scoring Margin -4.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 734-1803 721-1710
    Field Goal Pct .407 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 76-328 147-479
    3PT FG Pct .232 .307
    3PT Made Per Game 2.5 4.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 332-451 427-588
    FT Pct .736 .726
    FT Made Per Game 10.7 13.8
REBOUNDS 1123 1029
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 33.2
    Rebounds Margin 3.0 –
ASSISTS 410 406
    Assists Per Game 13.2 13.1
TURNOVERS 546 480
    Turnovers Per Game 17.6 15.5
    Turnovers Margin -2.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 0.8
STEALS 255 278
    Steals Per Game 8.2 9.0
BLOCKS 91 130
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 4.2
ATTENDANCE 7,254 16,983
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-484 14-1,213
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-515

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
San Diego 453 455 459 490 19 1876
Opponents 496 441 542 513 24 2016

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/06/24 BIOLA W 75-30 201
11/12/24 at Weber St. W 66-63 255
11/19/24 at UNLV L 54-88 848
11/24/24 at UC Santa Barbara L 63-71 592
11/29/24 OMAHA L 66-70 186
11/30/24 ALABAMA A&M L 67-78 1,012
12/05/24 LA SIERRA W 76-37 128
12/08/24 at Boise St. L 59-76 2,036
12/14/24 CSUN W 74-52 1,331

* 12/19/24 WASHINGTON ST. L 42-65 203
* 12/21/24 GONZAGA L 59-66 754
* 12/30/24 at Saint Mary's (CA) L 75-85 326
* 01/02/25 at Pepperdine L 49-63 180
* 01/04/25 PACIFIC L 66-72 173
* 01/11/25 at Santa Clara L 59-67 287
* 01/18/25 PEPPERDINE L 66-68 151
* 01/20/25 at LMU (CA) L 52-55 182
* 01/23/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 63-72 158
* 01/25/25 SAN FRANCISCO L 56-63 270
* 01/30/25 at Gonzaga L 48-64 5,006
* 02/01/25 at Washington St. L 60-67 1,203
* 02/06/25 PORTLAND L 64-66 142
* 02/08/25 OREGON ST. L 50-58 1,689
* 02/13/25 at Pacific W 75-72 567
* 02/15/25 SANTA CLARA W 63-57 560
* 02/20/25 at Portland L 65-81 756
* 02/22/25 at Oregon St. L 51-64 4,745
* 02/27/25 LMU (CA) L 60-63 296
* 03/01/25 at San Francisco L 35-60 0

03/06/25 vs Pepperdine W 66-59 0
03/07/25 vs Pacific L 52-64 1,030

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of San Diego Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 7, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 2-18   Home: 1-9   Away: 1-9   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Horstmeyer, Kylie 20-20 726 36.3 110-236 .466 8-25 .320 32-40 .800 36 43 79 4.0 20 0 29 21 6 24 260 13.0
21 Reilly, Truitt 20-20 601 30.1 95-212 .448 0-4 .000 58-66 .879 42 117 159 8.0 82 8 33 50 15 29 248 12.4
00 Ranson, Ava 20-20 613 30.7 65-209 .311 12-61 .197 48-60 .800 5 28 33 1.7 61 4 73 60 2 31 190 9.5
01 Moore, Dresha 20-14 451 22.6 54-99 .545 0-0 .000 13-22 .591 42 62 104 5.2 62 3 7 44 10 14 121 6.1
20 Rhodes, Hallie 20-5 573 28.7 51-132 .386 0-12 .000 18-24 .750 25 31 56 2.8 34 1 47 53 8 23 120 6.0
05 McCall, Lauren 14-14 308 22.0 29-94 .309 17-59 .288 5-10 .500 5 18 23 1.6 36 1 28 34 1 10 80 5.7
10 Wristen, Courtney 6-6 104 17.3 9-27 .333 2-7 .286 9-13 .692 13 14 27 4.5 14 1 3 12 2 4 29 4.8
11 Tharpe, Malia 17-0 194 11.4 16-51 .314 0-3 .000 9-13 .692 9 22 31 1.8 14 0 6 19 2 5 41 2.4
30 Gallagher, Claire 17-1 154 9.1 9-34 .265 8-26 .308 7-11 .636 1 10 11 0.6 11 0 14 13 0 4 33 1.9
19 Rhodes, Jayden 19-0 214 11.3 9-31 .290 0-4 .000 7-12 .583 19 25 44 2.3 18 0 7 15 0 12 25 1.3
12 Carr, Erica 6-0 26 4.3 2-10 .200 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.7 3 0 1 4 0 0 4 0.7
03 Amor, Lilly 12-0 50 4.2 2-14 .143 1-11 .091 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.3 4 0 1 4 0 2 5 0.4
15 Ruse, Eva 5-0 11 2.2 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.8 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0.4
Total 20 4025 201.3 452-1151 .393 48-213 .225 206-271 .760 258 436 694 34.7 360 18 250 353 46 158 1158 57.90
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 479-1084 .442 91-296 .307 279-382 .730 205 457 662 33.1 283 6 288 303 96 187 1328 66.40

Team Statistics SD OPP
SCORING 1158 1328
    Points Per Game 57.9 66.4
    Scoring Margin -8.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 452-1151 479-1084
    Field Goal Pct .393 .442
3 POINT FG-ATT 48-213 91-296
    3PT FG Pct .225 .307
    3PT Made Per Game 2.4 4.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 206-271 279-382
    FT Pct .760 .730
    FT Made Per Game 10.3 14.0
REBOUNDS 694 662
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 33.1
    Rebounds Margin 1.6 –
ASSISTS 250 288
    Assists Per Game 12.5 14.4
TURNOVERS 353 303
    Turnovers Per Game 17.7 15.2
    Turnovers Margin -2.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.0
STEALS 158 187
    Steals Per Game 7.9 9.4
BLOCKS 46 96
    Blocks Per Game 2.3 4.8
ATTENDANCE 4,396 13,252
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-440 10-1,325
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
San Diego 291 269 272 313 13 1158
Opponents 336 282 365 335 10 1328

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/19/24 WASHINGTON ST. L 42-65 203
12/21/24 GONZAGA L 59-66 754
12/30/24 at  Saint Mary's (CA) L 75-85 326
01/02/25 at  Pepperdine L 49-63 180
01/04/25 PACIFIC L 66-72 173
01/11/25 at  Santa Clara L 59-67 287
01/18/25 PEPPERDINE L 66-68 151
01/20/25 at  LMU (CA) L 52-55 182
01/23/25 SAINT MARY'S (CA) L 63-72 158
01/25/25 SAN FRANCISCO L 56-63 270
01/30/25 at  Gonzaga L 48-64 5006
02/01/25 at  Washington St. L 60-67 1203
02/06/25 PORTLAND L 64-66 142
02/08/25 OREGON ST. L 50-58 1689
02/13/25 at  Pacific W 75-72 567
02/15/25 SANTA CLARA W 63-57 560
02/20/25 at  Portland L 65-81 756
02/22/25 at  Oregon St. L 51-64 4745
02/27/25 LMU (CA) L 60-63 296
03/01/25 at  San Francisco L 35-60 0


